1 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION 

1.1 The following words and phrases shall unless the context otherwise requires bear the following meanings: 

“Act” means the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

“Active Travel Zone 
Assessment Contribution” 

means £8,076.80 (eight thousand and seventy six pounds and eighty 
pence) toward the implementation of the Active Travel Zone 
Assessment improvements to Route 5 as detailed within the 
submitted Transport Assessment, prepared by i-Transport and dated 
January 2022 

“Actual Carbon Dioxide 
Emission Target”

[...]

“Carbon Offset Fund” means the fund collected by the Council to apply towards carbon 
mitigation measures within the Borough as referred to in the 
Council’s Greener Greenwich Strategy 2016 or any future Council 
policy for similar purposes 

“Carbon Offsetting 
Contribution” 

means the sum of £269,366 (two hundred and sixty-nine thousand 
and three hundred and sixty-six pounds) Indexed to be paid to the 
Council’s Carbon Offset Fund towards offsetting the annual 
residual carbon emissions of 94.5 tonnes of the Development 
pursuant to the Energy Strategy 

“Charge” means a mortgage, charge or other security or loan documentation

[...]

maintained, such replacement or alternative index as the Council 
may determine, acting reasonably 

“CPZ Contribution” means £10,000 (ten thousand pounds) Indexed to be paid by the 
Owner to the Council towards controlled parking zone enforcement 
activity 

“Cycle Training Contribution” means £5,080 (five thousand and eighty pounds) Indexed to be 
paid by the Owner to the Council towards the provision of adult 
cycle training  

“Date of Deemed Service” means, in each instance where a Chargee has served a Default 
Notice under the Fourth Schedule paragraph 8.1: 

(a) in the case of service by delivery by hand of the Default

[...]

transaction 

“GLA” means the Greater London Authority or any successor in statutory 
function 

“GLLaB” means the Greenwich Local Labour and Business Scheme in 
operation at the date of this Deed or its successor body 

“GLLaB Contribution” means the sum of £190,500 (one hundred and ninety thousand and 
five hundred Pounds) Indexed to be paid by the Owner to the 
Council as a contribution towards GLLaB 

“Habitable Room”  means any room within a Residential Unit the primary use of which 
is for living, sleeping or dining and which expressly includes 
kitchens of 13 square metres or more, living rooms, dining rooms 
and bedrooms but expressly excludes kitchens with a floor area of 
less than 13 square metres, bathrooms, toilets, corridors and halls 

“Health Facilities Contribution” means the sum of £114,183 (one hundred and fourteen thousand 
one hundred and eighty-three Pounds) Indexed to be paid by the 
Owner to the Council as a contribution towards the funding of 
additional health facilities in the local area, to be allocated in 
agreement with the SEL CCG 

“Heating Supply Options Study” means the study to be undertaken by the Owner to assess the

[...]

relevant confirmation of whether each Existing Tenant is intending 
to return to live at the Development or not. For any Existing Tenant 
not intending to return to live at the Development, the statement 
should provide clear reasoning 

“Traffic Order Contribution” means £3,500 (three thousand and five hundred pounds) Indexed 
to be paid by the Owner to the Council towards a traffic order 

“Travel Plan” means a plan which shall be submitted by the Owner for the 
Council’s approval pursuant to condition 52 of the Planning 
Permission detailing sustainable transport and travel measures

[...]

2.1 To pay to the Council on or prior to completion of this Deed the reasonable legal costs and expenses of 
the Council in connection with the negotiation, preparation and execution of this Deed.  

3 Monitoring Costs 

3.1 On or prior to completion of this Deed to pay to the Council the sum of £10,574 (ten thousand five hundred 
and seventy-four pounds) towards the Council’s costs and expenses of monitoring compliance with the 
terms of this Deed.  

FOURTH SCHEDULE 

Affordable Housing 

The Owner hereby covenants with the Council as follows:   

1 Affordable Housing Minimum and Maximum Provision